

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Street Denver, CO 80202-1129 Phone 800-227-8917 www.epa.gov/region08

JUL 21 2016

Ref: 8P-W-WW

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECIEPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert Kirkwood WESCO Operating Inc. P.O. Box 1706 Casper, Wyoming 82602

Re: Final Modification to WESCO Operating Inc. NPDES Permit WY-0025232 Tensleep #1 (Winkleman Dome)

Dear Mr. Kirkwood:

Enclosed is the final Modification and Fact Sheet for Environmental Protection Agency National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Final Modified Permit, WY-0025232 (and Statement of Basis), issued to the WESCO Operating Inc. This permit modification shall become effective September 1, 2016, unless, within thirty (30) days following the date of service of this permit, a petition for review of the permit modification is filed with the Environmental Appeals Board (EAB) in accordance with the provisions of 40 CFR § 124.19. If you decide to file a petition for review with the EAB, the petition must contain all information required by 40 CFR § 124.19(a)(4). Additional information about the EAB requirements is available at the EAB's web site: http://epa.gov/eab/.

A petition submitted through the U. S. Postal Service (except by Express Mail) must be addressed to:

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Mail Code 1103M Washington, DC 20460-0001

All documents that you hand-carry in person or that you arrange to have delivered by courier, Express Mail, or a non-U. S. Postal Service carrier (such as Federal Express), must be delivered to:

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board EPA East Building 1201 Constitution Avenue, NW Room 3334 Washington, DC 20004 If you have any questions regarding the requirements of this permit modification, please direct them to Amy Clark at (303) 312-7014 or clark.amy@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

Darcy O'Connor Acting Assistant Regional Administrator Office of Partnerships and Regulatory Assistance

Enclosures

cc: With Enclosures

Dean Goggles, Chairman, Northern Arapaho Tribe PO Box 538 Ft. Washakie, Wyoming 82514-0538

Darwin St. Clair, Jr., Chairman, Eastern Shoshone Tribe PO Box 396 Ft. Washakie, Wyoming 82514-0538

Michael Williams, P.G. Senior Environmental Professional Marathon Oil Company 1501 Stampede Avenue Cody, Wyoming 82414

Thomas Jackson Baker Botts L.L.P. 1299 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004-2400